

No. 18-1195

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRA ESPINOZA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Montana**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF JERRY AND
KATHY ARMSTRONG, ASSOCIATION OF
CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL, AND
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

ETHAN W. BLEVINS
Counsel of Record
DANIEL M. ORTNER
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
EBlevins@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Jerry and Kathy Armstrong, ACSI,
and Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. Expanded Educational Opportunities Made Possible By State-Sponsored Scholarship Programs Are a Boon to Montana Families and Families Across the Country.....	4
II. States Have Recently Introduced Legislation That Expands Educational Opportunities For Children But May Face Peril under State Blaine Amendments	9
III. Montana’s Blaine Amendment and Similar Constitutional Restraints Around the Country Grow from an Ugly History of Prejudice and Animus That Does Not Reflect Our Highest Constitutional Values	15
A. Montana’s Ban on Religious Aid Is Facially Discriminatory.....	15
B. Montana’s Ban Was Born of Bigotry and Is Therefore Constitutionally Suspect.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	2
<i>Armstrong v. Kadas</i> , No. 6:15-cv-00114-SEH (D. Mont., Dec. 28, 2015).....	6
<i>Armstrong v. Walborn</i> , 743 Fed. Appx. 83 (9th Cir. July 19, 2018)	1
<i>Armstrong v. Walborn</i> , 745 Fed. Appx. 12 (9th Cir. Dec. 7, 2018)	6
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	8, 11
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006).....	2, 11
<i>Cain v. Horne</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009).....	2
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	15
<i>Durham v. McLeod</i> , 192 S.E.2d 202 (S.C. 1972).....	14
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	17
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 364 F. Supp. 376 (W.D. Mo. 1973)	13
<i>Magee v. Boyd</i> , 175 So. 3d 79 (Ala. 2015)	2
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	21
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013).....	2
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	2, 17
<i>Paster v. Tussey</i> , 512 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. En Banc 1974)	13
<i>Taxpayers for Public Education v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 351 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2015).....	8
<i>Trinity Lutheran v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	13, 15, 16

<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	2, 17
--	-------

Other Authorities

Alexis de Tocqueville, 1 <i>Democracy in America</i> (Phillips ed., Random House 1945) (1839)	18
Benson, Tim, <i>Research & Commentary: Family Empowerment Scholarships Would Be Another Welcome Florida School Choice Program</i> , Heartland Inst. (Mar. 8, 2019), https://www.heartland.org/ publications-resources/	11
DeAngelis, Corey A., <i>Is Public Schooling a Public Good?</i> , 842 Cato Institute Policy Analysis (May 9, 2018).....	6
DiPerna, Paul & Shaw, Michael, <i>2018 Schooling in America</i> , Edchoice (Dec. 2018).....	6, 7, 8
Edchoice, BRIEF: School Choice in the States, February 2019 (Mar. 6, 2019).....	9
Edchoice, BRIEF: School Choice in the States, March 2019 (Apr. 4, 2019)	9, 11
Edchoice, Research Hub: Fast Facts, https://www.edchoice.org/resource-hub/ fast-facts/	7
Forster, Greg, <i>A Win-Win Solution: The Empirical Evidence on School Choice</i> (4th Ed. May 2016)	6
Hoey, Michael, <i>Missouri Education at the Crossroads: The Phelan Miscalculation and the Education Amendment of 1870</i> , 95 Mo. Hist. Rev. 372 (July 2001).....	19
McAfee, Ward, Transcript of Remarks on the History of Blaine Amendments (Mar. 28, 2003), https://www.pewforum.org/2003/03/28/separation- of-church-and-states-an-examination-of-state- constitutional-limits-on-government-funding-for- religious-institutions/#session1	20

Milkern, John R., <i>The Know-Nothing Party in Massachusetts: The Rise and Fall of a People's Movement</i> (1990)	19
Natelson, Robert G., <i>Why Nineteenth Century Bans on 'Sectarian' Aid Are Facially Unconstitutional: New Evidence on Plain Meaning</i> , 19 Fed. Soc. Rev. (2018), https://fedsoc.org/commentary/publications/why-nineteenth-century-bans-on-sectarian-aid-are-facially-unconstitutional-new-evidence-on-plain-meaning	17
Viteritti, Joseph P., <i>Blaine's Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law</i> , 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 657 (1998)	18, 19, 20
Constitutional Provisions	
Mo. Const. art. I, § 7	12, 16
Mo. Const. art. IX, § 8.....	13
Mont. Const. art. 10, § 6	16
S.C. Const. art XI, § 4	14
Rules of Court	
Rule 37.2(a)	1
Rule 37.6	1
